

## OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : NGN.205/2017

Complainant : Shri Durgeswar Das

Respondent : SPIO, Dhing Municipal Board, Dist. Nagaon

Date of hearing : 15.12.2017

Complaint/ Second : Smti. N.A. Hazarika, IAS (Retd)

Appeal heard by State Information Commissioner, Assam

## ORDER

15.12.2017

The petitioner Shri Durgeswar Das has informed that he will not be able to attend today's hearing due to his illness and requested to fix another date for hearing. The public authority is represented by Shri Kamaal Saikia, Head Assistant, Dhing Municipal Board. The Executive Officer, Dhing Municipal Board vide letter dated 14.12.17 has informed that the requisite information sought for by Shri Durgeswar Das on four numbers of RTI petitions dated 28.6.17 had already been furnished to the applicant through registered post.

On perusal of the records it appears that the information sought for by the petitioner was furnished vide letter dated 12.7.17 through registered post. The public authority present also stated that on receipt of the first appeal dated 10.8.17 the petitioner was again informed vide letter dated 4.9.17 that the information sought for by him was already furnished to him vide letter dated 12.7.17 and if there was mis-delivery by the postal authority, he was requested to collect the same from the Executive Officer, Dhing Municipal Board and has enclosed a copy of the same. Further, the Executive Officer vide letter dated 9.8.17 had informed the petitioner that for furnishing full estimate of construction of building on Ward No. 3 and vouchers numbering 52, he should deposit photocopy charges of the documents at the rate of Rs. 2.00 per copy. All other information had been furnished to the petitioner. The public authority present orally submitted that the petitioner did not deposit the photocopy charges nor visited their office.

In view of the above, the Commission directs the petitioner to deposit the photocopy charges within 10 days from the date of receipt of this order and the public authority to furnish the documents thereafter.

With the above direction, the second appeal petition dated 3.10.17 is disposed of.

Sd/-

(N.A. Hazarika) State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-

Joint Registrar Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/ NGN. 205/2017/

Dtd. 15.12.2016

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO of the office of the Executive Officer, Dhing Municipal Board, PO- Ding, Dist. Nagaon, Assam, PIN- 782123 for information and necessary action.
- 2. FAA/Executive Officer, Dhing Municipal Board, Dhing, Dist. Nagaon-782123 for information and necessary action.
- 2. Shri Durgeswar Das, R/O Christian Patty, PO- Nagaon, Disit- Nagaon, Assam, PIN- 782 001 for information.
- 3. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 4. Office File.
- 5. Order Book.

Joint Registrar
Assam Information Commission